
Planning Committee

Date: Wednesday, 16th January, 2019
Time: 2.00 pm
Venue: Council Chamber - Council Offices, London Road, Saffron Walden, 

CB11 4ER

Chairman: Councillor A Mills
Members: Councillors R Chambers, P Fairhurst, R Freeman, E Hicks, 

M Lemon, J Lodge, J Loughlin (Vice-Chair), H Ryles and L Wells

Substitutes: Councillors T Farthing, A Gerard, G LeCount, J Redfern and G Sell

Public Speaking

At the start of each agenda item there will be an opportunity for members of the
public to make statements to the Committee subject to having given notice by 2pm
on the day before the meeting. Please refer to further information overleaf.

AGENDA
PART 1

Open to Public and Press

1 Apologies for Absence and Declarations of Interest

To receive any apologies for absence and declarations of interest.

2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 5 - 12

To consider the minutes of the previous meeting. 

3 UTT/18/2478/FUL - Bluegates Farm, Stortford Road, GREAT 
DUNMOW

13 - 32

To consider application UTT/18/2478/FUL.

Public Document Pack



4 UTT/18/1811/FUL - The Bell House, High Street, HENHAM 33 - 42

To consider application UTT/18/1811/FUL

5 UTT/18/2917/FUL - Land North of Dunmow Road, TAKELEY 43 - 56

To consider application UTT/18/2917/FUL

6 UTT/18/2681/LB - Street Farm, Cambridge Road, QUENDON 57 - 60

To consider application UTT/18/2681/LB



MEETINGS AND THE PUBLIC

Members of the public are welcome to attend any of the Council’s Cabinet or 
Committee meetings and listen to the debate.  All agendas, reports and minutes can 
be viewed on the Council’s website www.uttlesford.gov.uk. For background papers in 
relation to this meeting please contact committee@uttlesford.gov.uk or phone 01799 
510548/369.

Members of the public and representatives of parish and town councils are permitted
to speak at this meeting. You will need to register with Democratic Services by 2pm
on the day before the meeting.

The agenda is split into two parts.  Most of the business is dealt with in Part I which 
is open to the public.  Part II includes items which may be discussed in the absence 
of the press or public, as they deal with information which is personal or sensitive for 
some other reason.  You will be asked to leave the meeting before Part II items are 
discussed.

Agenda and Minutes are available in alternative formats and/or languages.  For more 
information please call 01799 510510.

Facilities for people with disabilities 
The Council Offices has facilities for wheelchair users, including lifts and toilets.  The 
Council Chamber has an induction loop so that those who have hearing difficulties 
can hear the debate.

If you are deaf or have impaired hearing and would like a signer available at a 
meeting, please contact committee@uttlesford.gov.uk or phone 01799 510548/369 
as soon as possible prior to the meeting.

Fire/emergency evacuation procedure 
If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave 
the building by the nearest designated fire exit.  You will be directed to the nearest 
exit by a designated officer.  It is vital you follow their instructions.

For information about this meeting please contact Democratic Services
Telephone: 01799 510369 or 510548 
Email: Committee@uttlesford.gov.uk

General Enquiries
Council Offices, London Road, Saffron Walden, CB11 4ER

Telephone: 01799 510510
Fax: 01799 510550

Email: uconnect@uttlesford.gov.uk
Website: www.uttlesford.gov.uk

http://www.uttlesford.gov.uk/
mailto:committee@uttlesford.gov.uk
mailto:committee@uttlesford.gov.uk
mailto:Committee@uttlesford.gov.uk
mailto:uconnect@uttlesford.gov.uk
http://www.uttlesford.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING COMMITTEE held at COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNCIL OFFICES, 
LONDON ROAD, SAFFRON WALDEN, CB11 4ER, on WEDNESDAY, 19 
DECEMBER 2018 at 2.00 pm

Present: Chairman A Mills
Councillors R Chambers, P Fairhurst, T Farthing (Substitute for 
E Hicks), R Freeman, M Lemon, J Lodge, J Loughlin, H Ryles 
and L Wells. A Mills (Chairman)

Officers in 
attendance: N Brown (Development Manager), K Denmark (Development 

Management Team Leader), B Ferguson (Democratic Services 
Officer), D Gibson (Temporary Planning Officer), L Mills 
(Planning Officer), M Shoesmith (Development Management 
Team Leader), E Smith (Solicitor) and Marcus Watts 
(Environmental Health Manager – Protection).
N Brown (Development Manager), K Denmark (Development 
Management Team Leader), B Ferguson (Democratic Services 
Officer), L Mills (Planning Officer), M Shoesmith (Development 
Management Team Leader) and E Smith (Solicitor)

Also present:  Councillors B Light, A Gerard, H Rolfe; 
Matt Bradley and Martin Mason (Essex County Council - 
Highways), Paul Calder, Keith Eden, Paul Gadd, Geoff Gardner, 
Ana Grossinho (Air Quality Experts Global Ltd - AQEG), Jim 
Ketteridge, Peter Le Grys, Ian Mitchell, Matthew North, Dan Starr, 
Susie Stevens, Peter Stollery and James Waterhouse. 

PC114  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Hicks.

Councillors Fairhurst and Freeman declared a non – pecuniary interest as 
members of Saffron Walden Town Council. 

PC115  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the meeting held on 14 November were approved subject to 
noting that the recording was available from which a transcript could be prepared 
if necessary. 

The minutes of the meeting held on 21 November were approved subject to the 
following amendment to PC106:

The Members went on to discuss concerns with the road safety issues, with 
particular regard paid to the safety of pedestrians on Bury Water Lane, and 
flood risks that the application presented given the current and historic issues at 
the site.

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



PC116  UTT/18/0824/OP - LAND EAST OF THAXTED ROAD, SAFFRON WALDEN 

The Development Manager said the public speaking on agenda items 3 and 4 
would be taken together, as the applications were adjacent to one another.

Councillor Fairhurst said he objected to this process as each planning 
application should be determined on its own merits, as was consistent with 
previous practice of this Planning Committee. He asked why the applications had 
not been completely separated and highlighted the way in which the applications 
had been linked throughout the reports. He said he had serious legal 
reservations regarding this process.  

The Chairman said it would only be the public speaking that would be taken 
together; two separate votes would be held to determine each application 
separately. 

The Solicitor said the Committee could regulate its own procedure and she had 
no objection to the public speakers for both applications being heard at the same 
time. The two sites were adjacent and, although each application should be 
determined on its own merits, an important Highways mitigation measure could 
only be delivered if both applications were granted. She added that this was a 
procedural, not a legal, matter. 

The proposal related to outline planning permission, with all matters reserved 
except access, for the provision of up to 150 dwellings of mixed housing types 
and tenure. The scheme would provide 40% affordable housing, with a mixture 
of tenure for both rent and shared equity; 5% of these dwellings would be 
provided as bungalows. In addition to the dwellings, substantial new areas of 
open and recreational space were proposed, as well as a network of public 
footpaths, greenway corridors, cycle lanes and access to existing public 
transport links along Thaxted Road. To serve the residential development, a new 
signalised junction along Thaxted Road was also proposed. 

The Development Management Team Leader highlighted the ECC Highways 
assessment and Air Quality Assessment of the application(s), which stated that 
the development was acceptable in terms of highway safety capacity, air quality 
and upon the AQMA. However, they had advised 
[...]
at no work 
commence until a clear mitigation plan was approved by UDC and ECC 
Highways to show that proposed mitigation measures would prevent 
deterioration of air pollution levels within the Air Quality Management Area 
(AQMA).  

The Environmental Health Manager – Protection said the conclusions of the 
cumulative air quality impact assessment stated that no further mitigation 
methods were required to prevent deterioration of air pollution levels within the 
AQMA, in relation to these proposed developments.

Councillor Fairhurst seconded the amendment.

For the amendment:

Councillors Fairhurst, Freeman and Lodge.

Against the amendment:

Councillors Chambers, Farthing, Lemon, Loughlin, Mills, Ryles and Wells. 

The amendment was defeated. 

Page 8



Members then voted on the original motion to approve application 
UTT/18/0824/OP.

For approval UTT/18/0824/OP:

Councillors Chambers, Farthing, Lemon, Loughlin, Mills, Ryles and Wells. 

Against approval UTT/18/0824/OP :

Councillors Fairhurst, Freeman and Lodge.

The application was approved. 

The Chairman proposed to approve application UTT/17/2832/OP.

Councillor Ryles seconded the motion.  

For approval UTT/17/2832/OP:

Councillors Chambers, Farthing, Lemon, Loughlin, Mills, Ryles and Wells. 

Against approval UTT/17/2832/OP:

Councillors Fairhurst, Freeman and Lodge.
The application was approved. 

The following people spoke on these applications: 

Councillors B Light, A Gerard (on behalf of N Hargreaves) and H Rolfe. Keith 
Eden, Paul Gadd, Jim Ketteridge, Ian Mitchell, Matthew North, Dan Starr and 
James Waterhouse.

PC118  UTT/18/2478/FUL - BLUEGATES FARM, STORTFORD ROAD, GREAT 
DUNMOW 

The meeting was adjourned at 4.55pm and reconvened at 5.00pm.

Councillors Fairhurst, Farthing and Wells left the meeting at this point. 

The applicant sought planning permission for the demolition of an existing 
residential property and office building, and the construction of a replacement 
office building, cycle stores, bin store and associated hard and soft landscaping. 
No objections had been received from statutory consultees.

Councillor Chambers proposed approval of the application.

The Chairman seconded the proposal. 

Page 9



Councillor Lodge said he was concerned with the size of the building. He 
proposed deferring the application to allow for a site visit. 

The Chairman seconded this proposal. 

RESOLVED that the application be deferred to allow for a site 
visit.

Paul Calder spoke on this application. 

PC119  UTT/18/2366/FUL - GRANITE SITE, THAXTED ROAD, SAFFRON WALDEN 

The applicant sought planning permission to erect a hotel and ancillary 
restaurant. Associated development would include the formation of a car park, 
landscaping and the relocation of a substation, and the access road would be 
repositioned. 

The Planning Officer had recommended the application for approval subject to 
conditions, although he proposed conditions 3 and 4 to be amended as follows:

Condition 3: Prior to first use of the hotel, a scheme for protecting the hotel 
bedrooms from noise must be submitted to and approved in writing by the local 
planning authority. The scheme must be implemented in accordance with the 
approved details prior to occupation of any bedroom.

Condition 4: Prior to first use of the restaurant, details of measures to suppress 
and disperse fumes and/or odours must be submitted to and approved in writing 
by the local planning authority. The measures must be implemented in 
accordance with the approved details prior to occupation.

Councillor Freeman proposed approval of the application.

The Chairman seconded the motion.

RESOLVED that the application be granted subject to S106 agreement.

S Stevens spoke on this application.

PC120  UTT/18/1982/FUL - BARNMEAD, START HILL, GREAT HALLINGBURY 

The planning application sought full planning permission for the demolition of an 
existing dwelling house and replacing it with 9 residential dwelling houses and 
associated development at the site.

The Chairman proposed approval of the application.

Councillor Lemon seconded the motion.

Page 10



RESOLVED that the application be approved subject to the conditions set 
out in the officer’s report.

PC121  UTT/18/1811/FUL - THE BELL HOUSE, HIGH STREET, HENHAM 

The proposal related to the erection of three dwellings and the demolition of an 
existing detached garage on the site, to allow the construction of a new driveway 
to provide access to the new dwellings located to the rear of Bell House. The 
parish council had objected to the application. 

Councillor Chambers said he had concerns regarding this application and 
proposed deferral to allow for a site visit.

Councillor Lemon seconded the motion.

RESOLVED that the application be deferred to allow for a site visit.

Geoff Gardner and Peter Stollery spoke on this application.

PC122  UTT/18/2895/FUL - THE DELLES, CARMEN STREET, GREAT CHESTERFORD 

The applicant sought planning permission to erect a detached house and 
garage. The proposal represented an alternative design for plot 2 of the two 
dwelling
Development, originally approved by planning permission UTT/16/3394/FUL. 
This alternative design was required to rectify a design mistake that had led to 
the ridge height being one meter higher compared to the neighbouring property.

The Chairman proposed approval of the application.

Councillor Loughlin seconded the motion.

RESOLVED that the application be approved subject to the conditions set 
out in the officer’s report.

Peter le Grys spoke on this application.

PC123  UTT/18/2572/OP - CHAUMIERE, NATS LANE, WENDENS AMBO 

The outline application sought consent for the erection of a new dwelling and the 
demolition of a garage. All matters were reserved except access, with the new 
access leading to the dwelling proposed via the driveway and enabled by the 
removal of the existing garage. 

The Chairman proposed approval of the application.

Councillor Lodge seconded the motion.

Page 11



RESOLVED that the application be approved subject to the conditions set 
out in the officer’s report.

PC124  UTT/18/2375/HHF - DE VIGIER AVENUE, SAFFRON WALDEN 

The applicant sought consent for the erection of a two storey extension to the 
rear of their property. It would have a projection of 4 metres and a maximum 
height of 6.5 metres. At first floor level, a window would be placed in the rear 
elevation. At ground floor level, a door and a window would be placed in the side 
elevations.

Councillor Freeman said the issues that had led him to call the application in had 
been resolved. He proposed approval of the application.

The Chairman seconded the motion.

RESOLVED that the application be approved subject to the conditions set 
out in the officer’s report.

PC125  UTT/18/3069/HHF - MELBOURNE COTTAGE, LOWER GREEN LANE, 
WIMBISH 

The application related to a two storey side extension with a single storey to the 
rear.
The extension would extend from the side elevation by 3.6m, set back from the 
front elevation with a depth of 5.2m. A further single storey extension would 
attach to the rear extending a further 3m. 

Councillor Lemon proposed approval of the application.

Councillor Chambers seconded the motion.

RESOLVED that the application be approved subject to the conditions set 
out in the officer’s report.

The meeting ended at 5.55pm

Page 12



UTT/ 18/2478/FUL(LITTLE CANFIELD) 

PROPOSAL: Demolition of existing residential property and office building  and 
erection of a two storey office building, 2 no. cycle stores and 1.no 
bin store, with associated hard and soft landscaping. 

LOCATION: Bluegates Farm, Stortford Road, Dunmow, CM6 1SN

APPLICANT: Mr M Curran

AGENT: Mr M Lacey

EXPIRY DATE: 19.12.2018 

CASE OFFICER: Mrs Madeleine Jones

1.0 NOTATION

1.1 Outside Development limits. Within 2KM of SSSI. Within 6km of Stansted Airport. 
Within 100m of Local Wildlife site (Flitch Way)   Adjacent to Listed Building                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                

2. DESCRIPTION OF SITE

2.1 The application site (0.76 hectares) is situated between the Stortford Road, and the 
Flitch Way in Little Canfield and is rectangular in shape. There are commercial 
premises set back from the road on the site and also a residential property to the 
front of the site.

2.2 To the sites frontage is a low hedge, the southern boundary is open to the Flitch 
Way which is approximately 100m to the south of the site. To the east and west of 
the site is agricultural land. The eastern boundary has sporadic trees and low 
planting. There is a stream that runs along the length of this boundary. The western 
boundary has mature trees and hedgerow.

2.3 The existing commercial premises have a flat roof and are two storey. The dwelling 
to the front of the site is two storey clad in weatherboarding.

2.4 The north eastern corner of the site is approximately 400m from the A120.

2.5 On the opposite side of the Stortford Road is a Grade II listed Building and some 
residential dwellings.

2.6 There is an existing vehicular access into the site to the north eastern corner and a 
further access (unused) at the north western corner of the site.

2.7 There is hardstanding surrounding the existing office building providing 16 parking 
spaces.

2.8 A public footpath runs parallel to the western boundary. 

2.9 The distance from the north elevation of the existing office building and the front 
boundary of the site is 34m.

3. PROPOSAL

Page 13

Agenda Item 3



3.1 The proposal is for the demolition of the existing residential property and office 
building and their replacement with a office building, cycle stores, bin store and 
associated hard and soft landscaping

3.2 The proposed building would be two storeys in height, finished in red brick and 
weatherboarding, under a pitched slate roof. It would be set back from the road 
close to the southern boundary.

3.3 There would be parking to the front and eastern side of the site providing 77 parking 
spaces. Of these would be four disabled bays. There would be 34 cycle spaces to 
the western side of the proposed office building

3.4 The existing access would be closed and a new access created further to the east 
of the existing access.

4. APPLICANT’S CASE

4.1 The application is supported by a Design and Access Statement, Flood Risk and 
SUDs Statement, a Planning Statement, a completed SUDS checklist, a Transport 
Statement, an Ecological Impact Assessment a completed Biodiversity Checklist, 
Statement of Community Involvement, Arboricultural Impact Assessment, 
Landscape and Visual Impact Assessment, Heritage Statement

5. RELEVANT SITE HISTORY

5.1 DUN/0263/54 – Alterations to house. Approved.

5.13 DUN/0119/50 – New drainage system. Approved.

5.3 UTT/0464/08/FUL – Change of use to mixed retail sales, office and storage 
associated with building business. Refused 

5.4 UTT/0513/77 – Improved access and provision of car park and construction of 
replacement barn and garage. Conditional approval.

5.5 DUN/0171/56 – Site for three caravans. Refused

5.6 DUN/0308/55 - Site for agricultural workers dwelling. Refused

5.7 EU/UTT/1026/76 - Established use as market garden and smallholding and use for 
roadside sales of farm and garden produce produced both on and off the holding

5.8 P/A/2/14/70 - storage building. No objections.

5.9 UTT/0046/79 – Re-siting farm shop in existing barn. Refused

5.10 UTT/14/3775/CLP – Change of use from  A1 (shop) to B1 (offices). Refused.

5.11 DUN/0119/50 - New drainage system. Approved

5.12 UTT/15/2708/FUL – Retrospective 
[...]
to this site. 
Re Land To The South Of B1256 Little Canfield Ref. No: UTT/17/2607/OP 
The Site was refused planning approval at the meeting of the 6th June 2018 
But it had been added to the Local Plan 6 days prior which shows a fundamental 
difference between the planning department and the planning committee and made 
the process of fighting this a waste of everyone’s time and taxpayers money as it 
will be fought a second time. So the application is Not Sound based on the fact that 
this area of the Great Easton Park has already been refused planning permission. 
RESOLVED to refuse the application for the following reasons: 
1) The proposed development by reason of its nature and siting within the 
Countryside is unacceptable to the detriment of its rural natural, the amenity of the 
surrounding locality, contrary to Policy S7 of the Uttlesford Local Plan (adopted 
2005) and the NPPF. 
2) The proposed development by reason of relationship with adjacent neighbouring 
Listed Buildings would have an unacceptable impact upon their setting which is not 
outweighed by public benefit contrary to Policy ENV2 of the Uttlesford Local Plan 
(adopted 2005) and the NPPF. 
3) The proposed development by reason of its insufficient buffer to the Flitch Way 
would result in unacceptable impact upon wildlife and users of the Flitch Way 
contrary to Policies GEN2, GEN4 and GEN7 of the Uttlesford Local Plan (adopted 
2005) and the NPPF. 
4) The development hereby permitted would increase the pressure on the local 
infrastructure within the district, as listed within the schedule of Heads of Terms of 
the report presented to the 6th June 2018 Planning Committee (page 60). In the 
absence of any legal agreement to address this, the application fails to fully mitigate 
the impacts of the development contrary to Policy GEN6 of the Uttlesford Local Plan 
2005. 

7.9 Planning application UTT/14/2306/OP 
Was refused and one of the reasons given also applies to this location 
“The proposals
[...]
rth of Dunmow Road, East of Church Lane, Dunmow Road, 
Takeley

APPLICANT: Mr D Kwan

AGENT: Mr S Willsher

EXPIRY DATE: 25th December 2018. Extension of time 23rd January 2019.

CASE OFFICER: Mrs M Jones

1. NOTATION

1.1 Outside Development Limits. Countryside Protection Zone. Within 2km SSSI. Within 6km 
of Stansted Airport. Archaeological Site. 

2. DESCRIPTION OF SITE

2.1 The application site is to the north of Dunmow Road (B1256) to the West of Takeley. 

2.2 To the west of the western boundary is the access serving Takeley church. To the west of 
the access road is a Grade II listed dwelling and to the north west is the Trinity Church 
which is also listed. 

2.3 Immediately to the south of the site across the Dunmow Road is a large housing estate 
development, while the eastern boundary adjoins a recently completed and occupied 
development of ten houses. 

2.4 The northern boundary of the site backs onto fields. 

2.5 The western, southern and northern boundaries of the site are all tree- lined..

2.6 The site has been cleared and works commenced on the development allowed on appeal 
for seven dwellings under planning application UTT/15/2454/FUL.

3. PROPOSAL

3.1 The proposal is for planning permission to erect 8 dwellings, with associated garaging and 
landscaping. 

3.2 This application follows the approval of a scheme for 7 dwellings granted on appeal under 
reference UTT/15/2424/FUL which has been implemented. 

3.3 This planning application is similar to the approved scheme with the following changes:

 The introduction of a two bedroomed flat over garages which is to be located on 
the site of a carport approved under the previous 7 dwelling scheme, This  would 

Page 43

Agenda Item 5



increase the total number of dwellings from 7 to 8.
 Minor alterations to the design of the 7 approved dwellings, which are limited to 

fenestration, and window/door details. The size, scale and layout of these 
dwellings has not been altered.

 Amendment to the s
[...]
on of the buildings, or in accordance with a programme 
submitted to and agreed in writing by the local planning authority, and any plants which 
within a period of five years from the completion of the development die, are removed or 
become seriously damaged or diseased shall be replaced in the next planting season with 
others of similar size and species, unless the local planning authority gives written consent 
to any variation. All landscape works shall be carried out in accordance with the guidance 
contained in British Standards, unless otherwise agreed in writing by the local planning 
authority. 

REASON: The landscaping of this site is required in order to protect and enhance the 
existing visual character of the area and to reduce the visual and environmental impacts of 
the development hereby permitted in accordance with Uttlesford Local Plan (adopted 
2005) policy GEN2.

8. All of the dwellings approved by this permission shall be built to Category 2: Accessible 

Page 54



and adaptable dwellings M4(2) of the Building Regulations 2010 Approved Document M, 
Volume 1 2015 edition.

Reason : To ensure compliance with Policy GEN2 (c) of the Uttlesford Local Plan 2005 
and the subsequent SPD on Accessible Homes and Playspace

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank



UTT/18/2681/LB -  (QUENDON AND RICKLING)

(Referred Committee as related to Councillor)

PROPOSAL: Proposed Installation of secondary glazing

LOCATION: Street Farm, Cambridge Road, Quendon CB11 3XJ

APPLICANT: Mrs L Clark

AGENT: N/a

EXPIRY DATE: 26 December 2018

CASE OFFICER: Rosemary Clark

1. NOTATION

1.1 Within Development Limits, Grade II Listed Building, Conservation Area

2. DESCRIPTION OF SITE

2.1 The application site comprises a detached late 18th Century/early 19th Century, two 
storey red-brick dwelling with outbuildings.  It is located adjacent to the main B1384 
that runs through the village of Quendon set back behind a small front garden.

3. PROPOSAL

3.1 This application relates to the installation of secondary glazing to 8 windows of the 
property.  The secondary glazing would be aluminium with a hardwood timber 
surround.

4. APPLICANT’S CASE

4.1 Design and Access Statement submitted with application.

5. RELEVANT SITE HISTORY

5.1 None relevant

6. POLICIES

6.1 National Policies (2018)

- National Planning Policy Framework – Revision 2 

6.2 Uttlesford Local Plan (2005)

- Development affecting a Listed Building – ENV2

7. PARISH/TOWN COUNCIL COMMENTS

7.1 No objection

Page 57

Agenda Item 6



8. CONSULTATIONS

Conservation Officer

No objection in principle subject to following condition:-
Further detail regarding the appearance of the proposed glazing is provided to and 
approved by the local authority, including information regarding how the units will be 
attached to the window surrounds and of the material construction of the existing 
windows.

9. REPRESENTATIONS

9.1 The application has been advertised on site and in the local press.  The 
neighbouring properties have been consulted. No responses received.

10. APPRAISAL

The issues to consider in the determination of the application are:

A Whether the proposal would adversely impact the historic importance of the 
Listed Building

A Whether the proposal would adversely impact the historic importance of the listed 
building

10.1 In considering whether to the grant listed building consent, the local planning 
authority shall have special regard to the desirability of preserving a listed building or 
its setting or any features of special architectural or historic interest which is 
possesses (Section 16(2) and (66)1 of the Planning (Listed Buildings and 
Conservation Areas) Act 1990).  

10.2 Policy ENV2 (Development affecting Listed Buildings) seeks to protect the fabric, 
character and the setting of listed buildings from development, which would 
adversely affect them.  This policy reflects the thrust of the statutory duty in section 
(66)1 of the Plannin
[...]
eritage asset in accordance with the NPPF, Rev2 (2018) and Uttlesford 
Local Plan Policy ENV2 (adopted 2005).

Application: UTT/18/2681/LB

Address: Street Farm, Cambridge Road, Quendon, Saffron Walden, CB11 3XJ

Page 59



Organisation: Uttlesford District Council

Department:     Planning

Date: 04/01/2019

© Crown copyright and database rights 2016 Ordnance Survey 0100018688

Page 60


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	3 UTT/18/2478/FUL - Bluegates Farm, Stortford Road, GREAT DUNMOW
	4 UTT/18/1811/FUL - The Bell House, High Street, HENHAM
	5 UTT/18/2917/FUL - Land North of Dunmow Road, TAKELEY
	6 UTT/18/2681/LB - Street Farm, Cambridge Road, QUENDON



Minutes of the meeting


PLANNING COMMITTEE held at COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNCIL OFFICES, 
LONDON ROAD, SAFFRON WALDEN, CB11 4ER, on WEDNESDAY, 16 
JANUARY 2019 at 2.00 pm

Present: Councillor A Mills (Chairman)
Councillors R Chambers, P Fairhurst, R Freeman, A Gerard 
(Substitute for J Lodge), E Hicks, M Lemon, J Loughlin and 
L Wells

Officers in 
attendance:

N Brown (Development Manager), M Jones (Planning Officer), 
A Mawson (Democratic Services Officer) and E Smith (Solicitor)

PC126  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Lodge (Substituted by 
Councillor Gerard) and Councillor Ryles.

Councillors Fairhurst and Freeman declared non – pecuniary interests as 
members of Saffron Walden Town Council.

PC127  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of 19 December 2018 Planning Committee meeting were agreed 
pending the amendment in PC115 from; “subject to noting that the recording was 
available from which a transcript could be prepared if necessary” to “subject to 
an amendment to include a full transcript of the recording.”

Councillor Gerard referred to the minutes of 21 November 2018 and asked that 
the audio minutes be checked in relation to application UTT/18/0739/FUL - 
Joyce Franklin Trust, Newport, for accuracy. 

Councillor Freeman said that the issue relating to the determination of separate 
applications together had not been resolved.  He said that the Planning 
Committee had been told frequently that applications needed to be considered 
on their own merit; however two applications, UTT/18/0824/OP and 
UTT/17/2832/OP, had been considered in conjunction with each other at the 
Planning Committee meeting on 19 December 2018. Councillor Freeman raised 
concerns that there was no guidance for the planning committee in such 
instances. 

Councillor Chambers responded that the question had been asked at the 
meeting at the time and legal advice had been given accordingly. Members had 
been advised that the two sites were adjacent and, although each application 
should be determined on its own merits, an important Highways mitigation 
measure could only be delivered if both applications were granted as it would 
have been disproportionate for an individual application. Members had been 
advised that this was in the remit of the Committee as it was a procedural, not a 
legal, matter. 



Councillor Gerard asked Councillor Lemon to bring this to the attention of the 
Scrutiny Committee as it could be relevant to the review of the Council’s 
handling of major planning applications.

PC128  UTT/18/2478/FUL - BLUEGATES FARM, STORTFORD ROAD, GREAT 
DUNMOW 

The application had been deferred at the previous meeting to allow for a site 
visit. 

The applicant sought planning permission for the demolition of an existing 
residential property and office building, and the construction of a replacement 
office building, cycle stores, bin store and associated hard and soft landscaping.  
No objections had been received from statutory consultees.

The Committee discussed the comparison of the proposed development to the 
existing site, in terms of design and scale and the impacts on the neighbouring 
listed buildings and the Flitch Way.

Members discussed the increase in cubic metres of the proposal and it was 
clarified by the planning officer that the building was increasing in floor level, 
therefore the assertion that the footprint would increase by 5 times of its original 
size was incorrect. It would in fact have a footprint of 2.5 times the original due to 
the additional floor. 

Councillor Fairhurst put forward a motion for deferral for the clarification of scale, 
Councillor Gerard seconded the motion.

The motion was defeated.

Councillor Chambers proposed approval of the application.

Councillor Hicks seconded the motion.

RESOLVED to approve the application.

P Calder spoke on the application.

PC129  UTT/18/1811/FUL - THE BELL HOUSE, HIGH STREET, HENHAM 

The proposal related to the erection of three dwellings and the demolition of an 
existing detached garage on the site, to allow the construction of a new driveway 
to provide access to the new dwellings located to the rear of Bell House.

The Development Manager advised the Committee that there was a problem in 
the report in that the domestic extension had been omitted.  He said that as the 
application had been deferred once and that the Committee had been on site 
that morning he suggested that the report be heard, speakers allowed and 



discussion continue. If the Committee were minded to vote then they should do 
so.

In response to the Chairman, the Committee agreed to hear the application. 

The Committee discussed the access that traverses the conservation area and 
the tilted balance; it was felt that the harm to the area far outweighed the benefits 
of the development.

Councillor Fairhurst proposed to reject the application.

Councillor Gerard seconded the proposal.

RESOLVED the application was refused for the following reasons:

1. The site lies outside of the development limits of Henham as defined 
within the Uttlesford Local Plan 2005 and would introduce inappropriate 
development into the open countryside.  As such the proposal would 
cause harm to the countryside and therefore would be contrary to Policy 
S7 of the Local Plan.

2. The proposal introduces development to the rear of existing properties, 
such development is out of character with the street scene and would 
potentially have an inappropriate impact on neighbouring properties 
contrary to Policy H4 of the Uttlesford Local Plan 2005.

3. The development would have detrimental impact upon the Conservation 
Area contrary to Policy ENV1 of the Uttlesford Local Plan 2005 and the 
aims and objectives of Chapter 16 of the NNPPF 2018.

Cllr Lees, M Ward, G Gardner and P Stollery spoke on the application.

PC130  UTT/18/2917/FUL - LAND NORTH OF DUNMOW ROAD, TAKELEY 

The planning officer presented the application for a residential development 
comprising eight dwellings and associated garaging and landscaping.  The site 
has been cleared and works commenced on the development allowed on appeal 
for seven dwellings under planning application UTT/15/2454/FUL.  

It was confirmed to the Committee that this application was for the introduction of 
a single two bedroom dwelling over garages that were already in the scheme, 
rather than a whole new eight dwelling development. 

Councillor Hicks proposed approval of the application.

Councillor Lemon seconded the proposal.

RESOLVED: to approve the application subject to the conditions outlined 
in the decision notice.



S Willsher spoke on the application.

PC131  UTT/18/2681/LB - STREET FARM, CAMBRIDGE ROAD, QUENDON 

The Development Manager presented the application relating to the installation 
of secondary glazing to eight windows of the property. The secondary glazing 
would be aluminium with a hardwood timber surround.  The property is a Grade 
II Listed building in a conservation area.

Councillor Chambers proposed to approve the application.

Councillor Fairhurst seconded the proposal.

RESOLVED: to approve the application subject to the conditions outlined 
in the decision notice.


